

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Letter of Legitimization

August 12, 2016

Zane O. Gresham Morrison & Foerster LLP 425 Market Street San Francisco, CA 94105

> Site Address: Assessor's Block/Lot: Zoning District: Staff Contact: Record No.:

121 Wisconsin Street 3953/004 UMU (Urban Mixed Use)/68-X Corey Teague (415) 575-9081 or <u>corey.teague@sfgov.org</u> 10167ZAD

Dear Mr. Gresham:

This letter is in response to the request for a Letter of Legitimization per Planning Code Section 179.1 regarding the property at 121 Wisconsin Street (note: the request was submitted by prior counsel – David Cincotta, JMBM on behalf of the Academy of Art University - AAU). This parcel is a through-lot located between 16th and 17th Streets in the Potrero Hill neighborhood. It is in the UMU (Urban Mixed Use) Zoning District and 68-X Height and Bulk District. The request is to legitimize the existing 20,000 square foot off-street parking lot which is used for commercial vehicle parking and storage (currently leased and operated by AAU).

Procedural Background

The Department received the request for the legitimization of the off-street parking lot (which is used for commercial vehicle parking and storage) at 121 Wisconsin Street on January 18, 2012. Staff reviewed the request and associated materials and the Zoning Administrator issued a 30-day public notice of the intent to issue the Letter of Legitimization on June 27, 2012. The public notice also included a draft letter for review, and was sent to 1) all owners of property within 300 feet of the subject property, 2) all current tenants of the subject property, and 3) all individuals and neighborhood associations that had requested to receive such notice. Additionally, notice was posted on the site during the notification period. The notification period expired on July 27, 2012.

Eligibility

The land use proposed for legitimization is deemed eligible if it meets the following criteria:

i. The land use existed as of the date of the application;

1650 Mission St. Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Reception: 415.558.6378

Fax: 415.558.6409

Planning Information: **415.558.6377** Zane O. Gresham Morrison & Foerster LLP 425 Market Street San Francisco, CA 94105

The following documentation indicates that the off-street parking lot existed as of January 18, 2012:

- Lease Agreement for commercial vehicle storage at 121 Wisconsin Street, executed on December 4, 2008 between the owner, Winner Realty, Inc., and the Academy of Art University. The duration of the initial lease was for four months, after which time has converted into a month-to-month lease. As of the date of this letter, the Academy of Art is still engaged in this lease on a month-to-month basis.
- ii. The land use would have been principally permitted or permitted with a Conditional Use Authorization under provisions of the Planning Code that were effective on April 17, 2008;

On April 17, 2008, prior to the Eastern Neighborhoods Area Plan, the subject property was zoned M-2 (Heavy Industrial). Planning Code Section 223(l) states that off-street parking lots are permitted as-of-right in this Zoning District.

iii. The land use would not be permitted under current provisions of the Planning Code;

The property is currently zoned UMU (Urban Mixed Use). Planning Code Section 843 outlines what uses are permitted, not permitted, or require a Conditional Use Authorization in the UMU Zoning District. "Vehicle Storage – Open Lot" uses are not permitted pursuant to Planning Code Section 843.70.

iv. The land use either has been (1) regularly operating or functioning on a continuous basis for no less than 2 years prior to the effective date of Planning Code Section 179.1, or (2) functioning in the space since at least April 17, 2008, and is associated with an organization, entity or enterprise which has been located in this space on a continuous basis for no less than 2 years prior to the effective date of Planning Code Section 179.1;

The following documentation indicates that the off-street parking lot existed as of January 17, 2007:

- Aerial photographs of the property dated May 23, 2002, April 27, 2007, March 25, 2009, April 30, 2009, March 14, 2012, and March 29, 2011. All photographs indicate that the property was an open lot that was used for commercial vehicle parking and storage; and
- Letter dated January 2012 from a neighboring commercial business (Flynn & Enslow), verifying that the site has been used for the past twenty years as a commercial vehicle parking lot, and that the current tenant, the Academy of Art University, has been using the site for their commercial vehicle storage.
- v. The land use is not accessory to any other use;

The entire lot is used for off-street commercial vehicle parking and storage; thus it is not accessory to any other use on the property.

Zane O. Gresham Morrison & Foerster LLP 425 Market Street San Francisco, CA 94105 August 12, 2016 Land Use Legitimization Letter 121 Wisconsin Street

vi. The land use is not discontinued and abandoned pursuant to the provisions of Planning Code Section 183 that would otherwise apply to nonconforming uses.

The subject use has been used as an off-street commercial vehicle parking lot since at least 1998, and has been in continuous use since that time. The property has not been vacated for a period of three years nor has there been a clear intent on the part of the owner to abandon the use of the property for off-street commercial parking.

Determination

It is my determination that the request for legitimization of the existing 20,000 gross square feet off-street parking lot which is used for commercial vehicle parking and storage, meets all the required criteria of Planning Code Section 179.1 and is therefore deemed to be a legal "Vehicle Storage – Open Lot" as defined in Planning Code 843.70. A building permit must be filed with the Department of Building Inspection and a Notice of Special Restrictions shall be filed on the subject property establishing the commercial vehicle parking and storage as the legal use of the property. This determination is <u>not</u> a project approval, nor does it in any way substitute for a Building Permit Application for the legitimization of the off-street parking lot. Building Permit Application No. 201211134017 has been filed to document the legitimization of the subject property as commercial vehicle parking and storage. Failure to diligently pursue the legitimization and shall result in enforcement under Planning Code Section 176. Further, this determination is not an approval for environmental review purposes. The environmental review for the project proposed in Building Permit Application No. 201211134017 was performed under Case No. 2008.0586E (Academy of Art University Project) and the associated Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was certified by the Planning Commission on July 28, 2016.

APPEAL: If you believe this determination represents an error in interpretation of the Planning Code or abuse in discretion by the Zoning Administrator, an appeal may be filed with the Board of Appeals within 15 days of the date of the Letter of Legitimization. For information regarding the appeals process, please contact the Board of Appeals located at 1650 Mission Street, Room 304, San Francisco, or call (415) 575-6880.

Sincerely,

Scott F. Sanchez Zoning Administrator

cc: Corey Teague, Assistant Zoning Administrator
Winner Realty Inc., 33683 Pacheco Drive, Fremont CA, 94555 (Property Owner)
All Parties on the Notification Request List
Jim O'Meara, SFPD, Permit Section

JMBM Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP_

David P. Cincotta DCincotta@jmbm.com Two Embarcadero Center, 5th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3813 (415) 398-8080 (415) 398-5584 Fax www.jmbm.com

Ref: 69725-0001

January 18, 2012 ID # 10/67 SE J BANALES CK # 30007 \$2588 - 2012

VIA HAND-DELIVERY

Scott Sanchez CK of Zoning Administrator San Francisco Planning Department 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, California 94103-2479

CITY & COUNTY OF S.F. PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Re: Enforcement Notification and Section 179.1 Application Submittal 121 Wisconsin Street UMU (Urban Mixed Use District) Cited Violations: 843.70, 304.5

Dear Mr. Sanchez:

On behalf of Academy of Art University, I responded to Enforcement Notifications of November 4, 2011 regarding the property referenced above, as well as a member of other AAU properties by letter dated November 21, 2011.

In my letter pertaining to 121 Wisconsin, I informed you the University believes the current use of the subject property is in fact its legal use, therefore no use violations exist on the site. In letters regarding other properties, including 601 Brannan Street, I requested a determination from you as to whether or not you have or would be extending the termination date of Section 179.1 (Legitimization of Uses Located in the Eastern Neighborhoods) as authorized under Subsection (b)3.

As of January 18, 2012, I have not received a response on either issue. Without a Zoning Administrator extension, or some subsequent act by the Board of Supervisors, Section 179.1 expires January 19. We do not know whether you agree with our position that 121 Wisconsin is in fact an existing nonconforming legal use, nor whether you are extending Section 179.1. As a result, AAU has no choice other than to again request a ruling on the legality of 121 Wisconsin, and also to submit an application for Section 179.1 before the provision is scheduled to terminate.

An application for the 179.1 legitimization is attached. I want to clarify AAU is submitting the Section 179.1 application only because there has not been a determination on our request of November 21. Only if you rule against AAU's position and your determination is not overruled on appeal, is the Section 179.1 application required by the University.

Scott Sanchez January 18, 2012 Page 2

The property at issue is a fenced lot with large curb cut, used for over 20 years – and perhaps much longer – for vehicle storage. A fairly current picture of the site appears on page 89 of the Academy of Art University's accepted IMP on file with the Planning Department. Aerial photographs dated May 2002, April 2007, April 2008, March 2009, March 2010 and March 2011, attached, clearly document the use as vehicle storage. It is obvious from photographs, both past and present, there could have been only one use for the property – vehicle storage. As you know, building permits typically document legal use. A building permit for the site was not issued because the principal use required no construction. Planning Code Section 171 requires a "Permit of Occupancy" to be issued only in cases in which a structure is erected, enlarged or structurally altered or where the use is proposed to be changed from a use first permitted in any district to a use that is more widely permitted by the use districts of the City. There has been no such change of use on the site of which AAU is aware that would have triggered this requirement for a building permit. Therefore the present use as vehicle storage is legal by virtue of its continuous use.

In support of the Section 179.1 application, we have also included other documents demonstrating active use of the site for a long period of time as vehicle storage: (1) AAU's own lease for vehicle storage, dated December 2008; (2) a copy of an E-mail from the Planning Department that verifies vehicle storage, specifically for tour buses, conformed to the interim controls in effect in 2005; (3) aerial photographs dated from 2002 through 2011 that clearly show vehicle storage; (4) an affidavit from a neighboring property owner that confirms the use has been in continuous operation for over two decades; and (5) a lease between the property owner and S & C Ford that demonstrates the site was leased for vehicle storage by S&C from at least 1992 to 1998. On the basis of these facts, AAU believes that, should the existing use not be recognized as legal, it meets the standards to legalize set forth in Section 179.1.

Very truly yours

DAVID P. CINCOTTA, Of Counsel to Jeffer Mangels Butler & Mitchell LLP

nrb

Enclosures

cc: Elisa Stephens Gayle J. Chann, Esq. King P. Yee

APPLICATION for SECTION 179.1 Legitimization Eastern Neighborhood Amnesty Program 121 Wisconsin Street Assessor's Block 3953/Lot 004

Applicant: Academy of Art University Contact: Bob Passmore, The Marchese Company, 415-567-9872, rpassmo@marcheseco.com

The subject property is a fenced lot with large curb cut, used for over 20 years – and perhaps much longer -- for vehicle storage. Currently it is used for parking Academy of Art University's buses. Accompanying property improvements include a small trailer, fence and lighting.

Prior to the current occupancy, the subject property was used by S & C Ford Motor Company. The auto dealership used this lot for the storage of their large commercial fleet and some "for sale" automobiles. Subsequent to S & C's departure from the neighborhood, the property was used to park tour buses until AAU leased the site.

The vehicle storage occupancy is verified and evidenced by current lease documents; letters from long standing commercial businesses in the area, and time shot aerial photos of the subject property. These documents are attached and part of the Amnesty application.

The property was formerly zoned M-2, Heavy Industrial District, under which the commercial vehicle storage yard was a permitted principal use. Under the Eastern Neighborhood Rezoning the site was reclassified to UMU, Urban Mixed Use District, which prohibits commercial storage yards.

We hereby request legitimization for the existing use under the Eastern Neighborhood Amnesty program established with this zoning plan.

This request for legitimization is consistent with the required findings set forth in Section 179.1(b)(2) of the Planning Code as follows:

Eligibility

The land use proposed for legitimization is deemed eligible if it meets the following criteria:

(i) The land use exists as of the date of the application.

The following documentation verifies that the commercial vehicle storage lot exists at 121 Wisconsin Street as of the date of this application, on January 18. 2012; which is supported by the following documentation:

• Lease Agreement for commercial vehicle storage at 121 Wisconsin executed on December 4, 2008 Academy of Art University, which lease remains in effect on a month-to-month basis (ATTACHMENT 1).

(ii) The land use would have been principally permitted or permitted with conditional use authorization under provisions of the Planning Code that were effective on April 17, 2008;

Prior to the Eastern Neighborhood Rezoning, the subject property was located in City's M-2 Heavy Industrial District, which principally permits storage lots for commercial vehicles, under Section 223(t), which was in effect on April 17, 2008. The use was also permitted under the interim zoning controls applicable to this site, as demonstrated by the attached email from the Planning Department dated April 18, 2005 (ATTACHMENT 2).

١

(iii) The land use would not be permitted under current provisions of this Code;

The subject property is now zoned UMU, Urban Mixed Use District, which does not permit open storage yards under section 843.70 of the Planning Code.

(iv) The land use either has been (1) regularly operating or functioning on a continuous basis for no less than 2 years prior to the effective date of Planning Code Section 179.1, or (2) functioning in the space since at least April 17, 2008, and is associated with an organization, entity or enterprise which has been located in this space on a continuous basis for no less than 2 years prior to the effective date of this Section.

The following documentation verifies that the existing commercial vehicle storage lot has been functioning in the space since at least two years prior to the date of this legislation.

- Aerial photographs of the property dated May 23, 2002; April 27, 2007; March 25, 2009; April 30, 2009; March 14, 2010; and March 29, 2011illustrate the continued use of the property for commercial vehicle storage (ATTACHMENT 3).
- Letter dated January 2012 from neighboring commercial business, Darren Welter (Flynn & Enslow) verifying the current occupancy of the site by Academy of Arts University and continued occupancy of the property for commercial vehicle storage over a 20 year period (ATTACHMENT 4).
- Amended Lease Agreement for commercial vehicle storage by S & C Ford at 121 Wisconsin extending an original lease dated July 10, 1992 thru August 31, 1998 (ATTACHMENT 5).
- (v) The land use is not accessory to any other use.

The only use on the site is commercial vehicle parking. It is a principal use and not accessory to any other use.

(vi) The land use is not discontinued and abandoned pursuant to the provisions of Planning Code Section 183 that would otherwise apply to nonconforming uses.

The subject property has not been changed to a conforming use subsequent to the zoning change which made it nonconforming. It has not been vacated for a period of three years nor has there been a clear intent on the part of the owner to abandon a nonconforming use

Supporting this application for legitimization are the eligibility documents required under Section 179.1, Legitimization of uses in the Eastern Neighborhoods.

• Site Plan identifying the site proposed for amnesty, illustrating the commercial vehicle storage yard occupancy;

• Notification materials, including a list of all property owners within 300 feet of the subject property and a list of all current occupants of the property

- Evidence documenting the eligibility criteria including:
 - Lease agreements,
 - Aerial photographs and
 - Letters from neighborhood businesses; and

• Application Fee. A check for \$588 for a Zoning Administrator Letter of Determination (the fee applicable to a Section 179.1 legitimization according to Planning Counter email dated January 17, 2012.

Based on project's demonstrated compliance with eligibility requirements and supporting documentation contained herein; we respectfully request that a Letter of Determination be issued for 121 Wisconsin Street under the Eastern Neighborhood Amnesty Program.

Received Fax :	Jul 12 2011 4:57PM Fax St	ation : HP LASERJET F/	AX D	. 2	
07/12/2011 15:54	4155616558	GOLDENSQUARECORP		PAGE 02	
NOV-03-2008 15:16	COLDWELL-SAN FRANCISC	Ď	4154521888	P.02 (11/	2008
Com	nercial Lease				
This lease is ma					
of 33683 Pt	acheco Drive, Fremont,	INC. CA 94555	herein called tes	sor and	
	academy of Art I	in called Lassee. Jessee hereby offer			
State of CB1	in the City of San Francisco fornia described as noin Street, San Franci	. County of San Fran	acisco		
	TERME	aco, CA			
	TERMS and CONDITIONS:	The & MONTHS	······································		
	nt. Lessor demises the above premises for a model terminating on	, 20 09 . or sooner as provide	NOV 15		
000/mod each month for th	hat month's rental, during the term of this lea	All rental payments shall be ma	n advance on the first	day Mader	
Z. Use, Lessee shall	I use and occupy the premises for DB TK1T	and storage of	Non-Annual A		
be used for no other the premises for the	purpose. Lessor represents that the premise purposes of storing, manufacturing or selling thing, or device.	s may lewfully be used for such pur	rpose Lessee shall not	Mant Duses &	
substance, chemical, 3. Care and Maint	, thing, or device.	any explosives, flammables, or oth	ier inherently dangeroi	us vehicles	
otherwise indicated i	enance of Premises. Lessee acknowledges harein. Lessee shall, at his own expense and , electrical wiring, plumbing and besting insta-	at all times, maintain the premises	ar and repair, unless in good and safe cond	dition	
and shall surrender ti	he same at termination bereaf in as good and	netions and any other system or ec	quipment upon the pre	emises	
lease the p	remises in its "an in"	enormant, severing provide horse	WY Tesses 5	hall	
any and all	safety measures to pro	tect its own prop	erty and pe	raonnels.	
whistos had be considered	kreitholasser Lessee shall also maintain in	and condition such a solary - 4			
4. Alterations. Lesse	ee shall not without first obtaining the write	lse be required to be maintained by	cent to the premises, s y Lessor.	uch	
5. Ordinances and 5	tatutar larras challes - 1 11 1				
federal authorities now use thereof by Lessee.	Statutes, Lessee shall comply with all statut v in force, or which may hereafter be in force, Lesses shall not use th	es, ordinances and requirements of pertaining to the premises, occasion	f all municipal, state ar oned by or affecting th	nd	
6. Assignment and 5	shightpace gromiums sha	IT be there and a	annersep t	hat Lessor	
	Of the lector moute materials	State of Selecting W	ILLIUUL CORSERT Shall hi		
of Lessee only, and Less	ations and connections for necessary utility so see shall be solely liable for utility charges as as services. It that that the solely solely solely the solely s	they become due including these sh	all be made in the nar	ne	
	A COMPANY AND IN THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE REAL PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE		10. THE REAL PROPERTY AND	C	
ALL AND ALL AND ALL AND A DAY	CAN REPORT REPORT NAME AND ADDRESS	X MI XX HODENKA XA NAVANA	CONTRACTOR SOLVER	CX X	
8. Entry and Inspect	K N XOROKOK HIG NOLON SE BESKX H & HIX BA	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	CALLER NOT A CALL	INCX EVer	
VPUT /Edsonable notice	for the purpose of inspecting the same, and ise, to place upon the premises any usual "To	the diviter oport the Distringer Bi	TPASODADIA fimar and		
		Let or For Lease" signs, and per	mit persons desiring to	0	
Weinites Sancras (2) 5, CO 49	_e Page t				
			10 2004, Socrate LF 140 = Re		
5a.		λ	TACIM	ENT	0183
		A	Inchi!	LIVI	1

				_
07/12/2011 15:	54 4156616568	GOLDENSQUARECORP	PAGE 03	
100-03-2008 16:15	COLDWELL-SAN FRANCISCO	4154521888	P.03	
4 33	*	-		

12 2011 4:57PM Fax Station : HP LASERJET FAX

lease the same to inspect the premises thereafter.

Received Fax

9. Parking. Disky the many and the maximum and the second and the second second

10. Possession. If Lessor is unable to deliver possession of the premises at the commencement hereof, Lessor shall not be liable for any damage caused thereby, nor shall this lease be vold or voldable, but Lessee shall not be liable for any rent until possession is delivered. Lessee may terminate this lease if possession is not delivered within <u>15</u> days of the commencement of the term hereof.

11. Indemnification of Lassor. To the extense of the law, Lessor shall not be liable for any damage or injury to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the demised premises or any part thereof. Lessee agrees to indemnify and hold Lessor hamless from any claims for damages which arise in connection with any such occurrence. Said indemnification shall include indemnity from any costs or fee which Lessor may incur in defending said claim.

12. Insurance. Lessee, at his expense, shall maintain plate glass and public liability insurance including bodily injury and proparty damage insuring Lessee and Lessor with minimum coverage as follows: \$5,000,000.00

Lessee shall provide Lessor with a Certificate of insurance showing Lessor as additional insured. The Certificate shall provide for a ten-day written notice to Lessor in the event of cancellation or material change of coverage. To the maximum extent permitted by insurance policies which may be owned by Lessor or Lessee, Lessee and Lessor, for the benefit of each other, waive any and all rights of sub rogation which might otherwise exist.

If the leased premises or any other part of the building is damaged by fire or other casualty resulting from any act of negligence of Lessee or any of Lessee's agents, employees or invitees, rent shall not be diminished or abated while such damages are under repair, and Lessee shall be responsible for the costs of repair not covered by insurance.

Lesses shall insure its own personal proparty, all buses and vehicles. 13. Emhent Domain. If the premises or any part thereof or any estate therein, or any other part of the building materially affecting Lesse's use of the premises, shall be taken by eminent domain, this lease shall terminate on the date when title vests pursuant to such taking. The rent, and any additional rent, shall be apportioned as of the termination date, and any rent paid for any period beyond that date shall be repaid to Lesses. Lessee shall not be entitled to any part of the award for such taking or any payment in lieu thereof, but Lessee may file a claim for any taking of fixtures and improvements owned by Lessee, and for moving expenses.

14. Destruction of Premises. In the event of a partial destruction of the premises during the term hereof, from any cause, Lessor shall forthwith repair the same, provided that such repairs can be made within sixty (60) days under existing governmental laws and regulations, but such partial destruction shall not terminate this lease, except that Lessee shall be entitled to a proportionate reduction of rent while such repairs are being made, based upon the extent to which the making of such repairs shall interfere with the business of Lessee on the premises. If such repairs cannot be made within said sky (60) days, Lessor, at his option, may make the same within a reasonable time, this lease continuing in effect with the rent proportionately abated as aforesaid, and in the event that Lessor shell not elect to make such repairs which cannot be made within sixty (60) days, this lesse may be terminated at the option of either party. In the event that the building in which the demised premises may be situated is destroyed to an extent of not less than one-third of the replacement costs thereof. Lessor may elect to terminate this lease whether the demised premises be injured or not. A total destruction of the building in which the premises may be situated shall terminate this lease 15. Lessor's Remedies on Default. If Lessee defaults in the payment of rent, or any additional rent, or defaults in the performance of any of the other covenants or conditions hereof. Lessor may give Lessee notice of such default and if Lessee does not cure any such default within 15 _____ days, after the giving of such notice (or if such other default is of such nature that it cannot be completely cured within such period, if Lessee does not commence such curing within such 15 days and thereafter proceed with reasonable diligence and in good faith to cure such default), then Lessor may terminate this lease on not less than days' notice to Lessee. On the date specified in such notice the term of this lease shall 30 terminate, and Lessee shall then guit and surrender the premises to Lessor, without extinguishing Lessee's liability. If this lease

ATTACHMENT #1 p. 2073



4154521888 P.04

XE- DAVIACA

shall have been so terminated by Lessor, Lessor may at any time thereafter resume possession of the premises by any lawful means and remove Lessee or other occupants and their effects. No failure to enforce any term shall be deemed a waiver. 16. Security Deposit. Lassee shall deposit with Lessor on the signing of this lease the sum of six thousanthliers (5 _ 5 _ 000 _ 00) as security for the performance of Lessee's obligations under this lease, including without limitation the surrender of possession of the premises to Lessor as herein provided. If Lessor applies any part of the deposit to cure any default of Lessee, Lessee shall on demand deposit with Lessor the amount so applied so that Lessor shall have the full deposit on 17. Tax increase. In the event there is any increase during any year of the term of this lease in the City, County or State real estate taxes over and above the amount of such taxes assessed for the tax year during which the term of this lease commences, whether because of increased rate or valuation, Lessee shall pay to Lessor upon presentation of paid tax bills an amount equal n/a% of the increase in taxes upon the land and building in which the leased premises are situated. In the event that such taxes are assessed for a tax year extending beyond the term of the lease, the obligation of Lassee shall be proportionate to the portion of the lease term included in such year. Leasee shall not be responsible for any increase 18. Common Area Expenses. In the event the demised premises are situated in a shopping center or in a commercial in property building in which there are common areas, Lessee agrees to pay his prorata share of maintenance, taxes, and insurance for the taxes 19. Attorney's Fees. In case sult should be brought for recovery of the premises, or for any sum due hereunder, or because of any act which may arise out of the possession of the premises, by either party, the prevailing party shall be entitled to all costs incurred in connection with such action, including a reasonable attorney's fee. 20. Walver. No failure of Lessor to enforce any term hereof shall be deemed to be a waiver. 21. Notices. Any notice which either party may or is required to give, shall be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to Lessee at the premises, or Lessor at the address specified above, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties from time to 22. Heirs, Assigns. Successors. This lease is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the heirs, assigns and successors in Interest to the parties. 23. Option to Renew. Provided that Lessee is not in default in the performance of this lease, Lessee shall have the option to renew the lease for an additional term of ______ months commancing at the expiration of the initial lease term. All of the terms and conditions of the lease shall apply during the renewal term except that the monthly rent shall be the sum of \$ fair market is and conditions of the lease shall apply during the ranewal term except that the monthly references on the source of the value. The option shall be exercised by written notice given to Lessor not less than \underline{GO} days prior to the expiration of the value 1×30^{-1} days prior to the expiration of the value 1×30^{-1} . initial lease term. If notice is not given in the manner provided herein within the time specified, this option shall expire. 24. Subordination. This lease is and shall be subordinated to all existing and future liens and encumbrances against the propthan the 25. Radon Gas Disclosure. As required by law, (Landlord) (Seller) makes the following disclosure: "Radon Gas" is a naturally Fetbal w/ who are exposed to it over time. Levels of radon that exceed federal and state guidelines have been found in buildings in_ Additional Information regarding radon and radon testing may be obtained from your county public health unit. 26. Entire Agreement. The foregoing constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and may be modified only by a writing signed by both parties. The following Exhibits, if any, have been made a part of this lease before the parties' execution 27. Brokosago -GOMM' Signed this YTH 2008 BALTY INC. en Director Mr Ng Hon Wah Lessor: Auriant Signature Director: Chou Mi Ching, Jeannie Lessee: Martile & Weeck - VP FINANCE Page 3 Alm see 14, Secontes Media, LLC LF140 = Rev. D404 TOTAL P.04 PAGE 01 GOLDENSQUARECORP \$126616568 85:SI II02/21/28

XAA TALAARAJ 4H : NOLIBIC X61

11 12/06 18	:10	Z 1415392090	B GRYLE CHAN, E	ISQ. 01
Yahoo! Mail - rwoo1998@y	ahoo.com			Page 1 of 2
Yahoo! My Yahoo! Mall	Welcome, rwo [Sign Out, My)	o1998 Account}	Search the Web Mail t	Search Home - Mall Tutorials - Help
YAHOO! PERSONALS	Will & Cindy		Wonderlan oulation: 2	d. Find My I
Mail 🔪 Addresses 👻	Calendar 👻	Notepad 🎽 😾	<u>hat's N</u> ew - Mail U	ogrades - Mall Options
Check Mall Compose			Search Mail -	Search the Web
Rebuild credit with our MasterCard		Back to Messages		nintable View - Euli Headers
Folders[Add - Edit]Inbox (13)DraftSentBulk (9)[Empty]TrashTrash[Empty]My Folders[Hide]ChatImportant folderReal Estate RelSongs and PicturesTemp FolderTo be processedTo be processedScore? See It FREE!Set unlimited callsto U.S./CanadaWhy Free RingtonesPay? Get Yours Now!	Subject: 121 V To: rwoo From: "John Date: Mon, Mr. Woo, Thank you for facility for	your call regardin tour buses. The p ffect for the area 1.	Jaramillo@sfgov.org> -0700	Add to Address Book
		Reply - Forwi	ard V Spam	Move
Check Mall Compose	REAION2 Next	<u>Back to</u> Messages 	Search Mail 👻	Search the Web

http://us.f537.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?MsgId=4788_61223624_8647_13... 4/18/2005

ATTACHMENT # 2



ATTACHMENT 3, p. 1094

5/23/2002

4/27/2007



ATTACHMENT#3, p. 2of 4

3/25/2009



4/30/2008





121 WISCONSIN STREET

3/29/2011



3/14/2010





January 2012

San Francisco Planning Department 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA

RE: 121 Wisconsin Street Historic Use of Property

Attn: Zoning Administrator

My name is Darren Welter and I have worked in the Portrero Hill neighborhood for Flynn & Enslow, at 1530 – 17th Street, for over 20 years. The rear door of our parcel and business operation abuts the subject property at 121 Wisconsin Street.

It is my experience over these past 20 years that 121 Wisconsin Street has been used continuously for commercial vehicle storage. Currently, the Art school is parking their buses on the lot and prior to that S & C Ford used the property for storing their commercial fleet in addition to some "for sale" vehicles. When S & C Ford moved out of the neighborhood there was a brief time that the parcel was for lease, and then the Academy moved onto the site.

We have not had any difficulties with the property being used for vehicle storage, as this neighborhood is industrial in character with all properties being used for commercial business operations. Generally, all the commercial businesses here are respectful and work together to keep up the neighborhood.

Darren Welter

Darren Weiter Flynn & Enslow, Inc. PHONE:415-863-5340 FAX:415-863-2635 www.flynnenslow.com



* Never valant acoup le of years wed For storage and mainten an le for bus maintenance 832 Hernlock Strest Sen Carlos, California 94070

Telephone (415) 593-1505

lease Agreement Amendmend

We, the United Industires, Inc. the lessor end S. C. Morers, Inc. the leases are mutually agrazing the following amendments to the original lease agreement and its emendments for the property located at 121 Wisconstn Street, San Francisco, California:

. 1. TERM:

Further to extend the lease agreement for another four years in addition to the extended term of September 1. to August 31, 1994. The newly extended term will be terminated on August 31, 1998.

2. EARLY TERMINATION:

After August 31, 1994, either party - Lessor or Lessee shall have the right to early terminated the lease upon 180 days prior notice to other party. If the early termination initiated by the lessor, the lessor will compensate the lessee 50% of the fence reinforcement installation cost. Lessee shall give the

lessor a copy of fence contract's invoice. If the early termination occurs after August 31, 1996, no compensation by lessor shall be liable.

- 3. All other terms, conditions and covenances in the original lease agreementand its amendments are remaining unchanged and in full effect and force.
- 4. Rent adjustment will be postponed another one year and will start on July 1, 1993.
- 5. This amendment serves as the integral part of the oringinal lease agreement and its amendments.

The date of July 10, 1992; San Francisco, California

The United Industries, Inc. The Lessor

5 & C Motors, Inc. The Lessee

ATTACHMENT #5